

No. 12-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY WALDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA FIORE AND KEITH GIPSON,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MARK A. PERRY

Counsel of Record

PORTER N. WILKINSON

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mperry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. AFFIRMANCE WOULD ADVERSELY AFFECT FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, THE AGENCIES FOR WHICH THEY WORK, AND THE PUBLIC THEY SERVE AND PROTECT	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Expands Personal Jurisdiction Beyond The Boundaries Of The Due Process Clause.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Unbounded Theory Of Personal Jurisdiction Will Disproportionately Harm Federal Law Enforcement Officers	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Unwarranted Expansion Of Personal Jurisdiction Comes At A Substantial Cost Not Only To Individual Officers, But Also To The Public They Serve.....	14
II. A RULING ON VENUE IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROTECT LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2, 17
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	14
<i>Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon & Recordon</i> , 606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5, 10
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	6
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	13
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8, 14, 16, 17

<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	13
<i>IMO Indus., Inc. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	19
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Neaves</i> , 912 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	13
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chi., LLC v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Hous. Metroplex, P.A.</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Noonan v. Winston Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Polizzi v. Cowles Magazines, Inc.</i> , 345 U.S. 663 (1953).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994).....	6

<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	17
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404	19
28 U.S.C. § 1441	3, 4, 19

RULE AND REGULATION

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 50.15	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Op. Att’y Gen. 51 (1858).....	16
<i>Federal Tort Claims Act: Hearing on S. 1775</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Agency Admin. of</i> <i>the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong. 144 (1982).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Indemnification of Dep’t of Justice Emps.</i> , 10 Op. O.L.C. 6 (1986).....	11, 16

Mary Hampton Mason, *You Mean I Can Be Sued? An Overview of Defending Federal Employees in Individual Capacity Suits*, Civil Issues I, U.S. Attorneys' Bulletin 1 (July 2002).....8

David Zaring, *Personal Liability as Administrative Law*, 66 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 313 (2009)8
